

15-3885, 15-3886

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

TVEYES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF MEDIA CRITICS, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
AND ORGANIZATION FOR TRANSFORMATIVE WORKS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC AND PANEL REHEARING**

Phillip R. Malone
Jeffrey T. Pearlman
Juelsgaard Intellectual Property
and Innovation Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic
at Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 724-1900
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Panel’s Fourth Factor Analysis Is Contrary to Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent and Ignores the Undisputed Fact That There Is No Licensing Market for Critical Uses of Fox’s Content.....3

 A. Media critics rely on TVEyes to criticize and comment on news media.....4

 B. There is no market for licensing Fox’s works for critical uses.....5

 C. TVEyes’ success alone does not establish harm to Fox’s potential market.6

 D. The panel failed to account for the transformative nature of TVEyes’ service in conducting its analysis of effect on the market.7

II. The Panel’s First Factor Analysis Gave Insufficient Weight to Transformative Uses of Fox’s Content for Criticism and Commentary.....9

III. The Panel’s Second Factor Analysis Was Inadequate and Incorrect.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco, Inc.,
60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994)6

Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.,
804 F.3d 202 (2d. Cir. 2015)7, 9, 11

Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust,
755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014) 11

Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.,
448 F.3d 605 (2d. Cir. 2006)3, 6, 7, 8

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.,
510 U.S. 569 (1994).....*passim*

Feist Publ’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.,
499 U.S. 348 (1991).....10

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
464 U.S. 417 (1984).....10

Stewart v. Abend,
495 U.S. 207 (1990).....10

Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. v. Bloomberg L.P.,
756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014)5, 9

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 107(4)3

Other Authorities

4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, *Nimmer on Copyright* § 13.05[A][4]
(2005)6

Pierre N. Leval, *Toward a Fair Use Standard*, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990)6
